by MFRS 139-compliant profit rate hedging activities using profit rate swaps and other
derivatives. These approaches are governed by the Bank’s policies in the areas of
product and liquidity management as well as the banking book policy statements and
hedging policies.

The Bank measures the risk of losses arising from potential adverse movements in
market profit rates and volatilities using VaR. VaR is a quantitative measure of RORBB
which applies recent historic market conditions to estimate the potential loss in
economic value, at a certain confidence level and over a specified holding period.

Key assumptions in the gap and sensitivity analysis relate to the behaviour of profit rates
and spreads, changes in financing and deposit product balances due to behavioural
characteristics under different profit rate environments. Material assumptions include the
repricing characteristics and the stickiness of indeterminate or non-maturity deposits
and financing.

169

   Company No. 295576–U

48. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT'D.)

48.4 MARKET RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT'D.)

(i) Rate of Return Risk

Rate of Return Rate of Return Rate of Return Rate of Return
+ 100 bps  - 100 bps + 100 bps  - 100 bps

(RM'000) (RM'000) (RM'000) (RM'000)

Impact on profit
 before zakat
 and taxation (6,071)   6,481   (11,260)   12,738

Non-Traded Market Risk:

Rate of Return Rate of Return Rate of Return Rate of Return

(RM'000) (RM'000) (RM'000) (RM'000)

Impact on profit
 before zakat
 and taxation 137,058   (137,073)   131,937   (131,931)

Impact on equity (55,291)   60,142   (39,255)   42,451

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Bank's profit before zakat
and taxation and equity to a reasonable possible change in profit rate with all the
other variables remaining constant.

2016 2015

Market  Risk Sensitivity

Rate of return risk is that the value of a financial instrustment will fluctuate due to
changes in market profit rate and is managed through gap and sensitivity analysis.
Profit rate movements also affect the Bank's income and expense from assets and
liabilities as well as capital fund. The Bank has adopted profit rate risk hedging
measures to cushion the profit rate volatility.

Traded Market Risk:

2016 2015

170

   Company No. 295576–U

48. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT'D.)

48.4 MARKET RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT'D.)

(ii) Foreign Exchange Risk

Exchange rate Exchange rate Exchange rate Exchange rate

+ 10 % - 10 % + 10 % - 10 %

(RM'000) (RM'000) (RM'000) (RM'000)

USD 5,062   (5,062)   1,692   (1,692)
SGD 28   (28)   56   (56)
EUR 4   (4)   25   (25)
JPY (1)   1   -   -

217   (217)   -   -

Foreign exchange risk arises from changes in foreign exchange rates to exposure
on the Bank’s financial instruments denominated in currencies other than the
functional currency of the transacting entity. Position limits are imposed to prevent
the Bank from exposure to excessive foreign exchange risk.

2015

Currency

2016

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Bank's profit before zakat
and taxation to a reasonable possible change in exchange rates with all other
variables remaining constant.

There is no impact to equity for 2016 and 2015 in respect of foreign exchange risk.